Previously, the Company had recorded the stock-based compensation for the period ended December 31, 2014 based on the fair
value of the awards on their respective grant dates. Under the provisions of ASC 505-50, the Company is required to measure
stock-based compensation for non-employees at the earlier of the performance commitment date or the date that the services have
been completed. A performance commitment date exists only when the counterparty has sufficient disincentive not to complete.
Otherwise, the Company is required to re-measure unvested non-employee options at their respective fair values until the services
have been completed or once the options have vested. Under the terms of the Company’s stock option awards to non-employees,
there were no performance disincentives. As a result the Company is required to re-measure its non-employee awards until they
have vested. This also affects the calculation of the change in fair value of derivative liability which appears on the Company’s
statements of comprehensive income (loss).

The correction of the error is presented in the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended
December 31, 2015 as follows:

 Three months ended December 31, 2014

 As Originally Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consulting fees $1,694,685 ($793,495) $901,190

Research and development $952,343 $239,463 $1,191,806

Wages and salaries $603,492 ($471,373) $132,119

Loss from operations ($4,117,423) $1,025,405 ($3,092,018)

Interest and other income $2,845 $6,570 $9,415

Change in fair value of derivative liability ($55,589) ($20,947) ($76,536)

Foreign exchange $687,148 ($6,570) $680,578

Net income (loss) for the period $(3,483,019) $1,004,458 $(2,478,561)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period $(4,190,894) $1,004,458 $(3,186,436)

Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.06) $0.02 $(0.04)

 Nine months ended December 31, 2014

 As Originally Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consulting fees $2,336,051 ($1,168,508) $1,167,543

Research and development $2,668,529 $527,817 $3,196,346

Wages and salaries $1,253,494 ($569,119) $684,375

Loss from operations ($8,449,159) $1,209,810 ($7,239,349)

Change in fair value of derivative liability ($818,382) $147,592 ($670,790)

Net loss for the period $(9,156,043) $1,357,402 $(7,798,641)

Comprehensive loss for the period $(9,551,073) $1,357,402 $(8,193,671)

Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.17) $0.03 $(0.14)

18

13.   RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED AND RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company’s previously issued and restated financial statements have been restated to reflect the correction of an error in the
classification of the warrants issued in the First Financing and the Second Financing.

Previously, the Company had recorded the First Financing Warrants, First Financing Finders Warrants, Second Financing Warrants,
and Second Financing Finders Warrants (collectively, the “Warrants”) as equity instruments. Under the provisions of ASC 815-40-
15, if the exercise price of an instrument is denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency, the instrument
shall not be considered as indexed to the Company’s own stock because it is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange
rates. Instead, the instrument should be recorded as a liability at fair value through profit or loss. The functional currency of the
Company is the Canadian dollar but the exercise prices of the Warrants are denominated in U.S. dollars, so under ASC 815-40-15,
the Warrants must be classified as liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. As a result, the Company is required to reclassify
the fair value of the Warrants from equity to liability through profit or loss.

The correction of the error is presented in the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended
December 31, 2015 as follows:

 Three months ended December 31, 2015

As reported
after first

restatement
Adjustment As restated

Change in fair value of derivative liability $(261,802) $(31,896) $(293,698)

Net loss for the period ($2,400,539) $(31,896) $(2,432,435)

Comprehensive loss for the period $(2,764,335) $(31,896) $(2,796,231)

Basic gain (loss) per share ($0.04) $- ($0.04)

Diluted gain (loss) per share ($0.04) $- ($0.04)

 Nine months ended December 31, 2015

As reported Adjustment As restated

Change in fair value of derivative liability $1,627,844 $485,547 $2,113,391

Net loss for the period ($3,537,039) $485,547 $(3,051,492)

Comprehensive loss for the period $(4,427,728) $485,547 $(3,942,181)

Basic gain (loss) per share ($0.05) $- ($0.05)

Diluted gain (loss) per share ($0.07) $0.01 ($0.06)

 As at December 31, 2015

As reported
after first

restatement

Adjustment As Restated

Derivative liability $830,378 $67,750 $898,128

Common stock $20,658,387 $(532,523) $20,125,864

Additional paid-in capital $2,175,973 $(20,774) $2,155,199

Accumulated deficit $(22,960,490) $485,547 $(22,474,943)

There was no effect on cash flow for each of the periods and therefore there has been no restatement to the consolidated statements
of cash flows.

19

Item 2.   Management's Discussion And Analysis Of Financial Condition And Results Of Operations

In this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, unless otherwise specified, references to “we”, “us” or “our” mean Helius Medical
Technologies, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, NeuroHabilitation Corporation, or NHC, and Helius Medical Technologies
(Canada), Inc., unless the context otherwise requires. All financial information is stated in U.S. dollars unless otherwise specified.